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Spectacular races at the Spring Meeting
The third day of the Spring Meeting and Food Ruck 

Show brought astounding races in Kincsem Park. Sprint-
ers roamed the turf in Kőbányai Stakes – József Csekon-
ics Memorial Stakes (Kőbányai Díj – Csekonics József 
Emlékverseny). The ace of Stall ESDE, Duce (2013 b h, 
Fuisse – Dame Blanche) left no doubt who rules the field 
and came home by two and a half length in the hands 
of champion jockey Stanislav Georgiev. The 2200-metre 
Bábolnai Stakes (Bábolnai Díj) was one by Uccellino (2013 
g h, Ryan – Upperhand) by quite a surprise with Csenge 
Suták on board. 

In Batthyány-Hunyady Stakes (Batthyány-Hunyady Díj), 
first leg of the National Gallop League, the favourites were 
left behind. Former Derby runner-up Sárkányfű (2013 drb 
g, Shaafi – Storm) prevailed after a fierce battle, due to the 
efficient and very strong ride he received from regional star 
Jirí Palík over a mile.

In the first classic of the year, Hazafi Stakes (Hazafi Díj 
– Hungarian 1000 Guineas) favourite  Medyna (2015 drb 
f, Masterstroke – Makarie) came first. The French bred 
filly raced in Poland as a two-year-old, now she showed 
her talents in Budapest, Kincsem Park under guest jockey 
Bauyrzhan Murzabayev. 

The most awaited classic Nemzeti Stakes (Nemzeti Díj 
– Hungarian 2000 Guineas) proved that the unbeaten Tour 
To Paris (2015 b c, Fuisse – Theoricienne) has no match 
in the Hungarian turf over a mile and smaller distances. 
The superb colt soon gained first position in the race with 
Slovakian champion jockey Jaroslav Línek and in the home 
stretch the couple were leading by multiple lengths. The 
gap was fur ther growing until the finish line.

At the end of May, one of the most traditional races, 
Millennium Stakes (Millenniumi Díj) will be run in Kincsem 
Park over 1800 metres. A bare moth afterwards, all super-
star horses and jockeys of the region will be in the card at 
the Derby Festival, 1st July.

GALLOP

Transportation support for foreign trained horses in the Festivals
Kincsem Park offers a transportation support for foreign trained horses in all major Festivals of the season  
(4-6 May, 30 June-1 July and 7-9 September)
The amount of the contribution is EUR 100-300 depending on the country of departure.
For fur ther information, please call or contact:
Rezső Szécsi (+36 30 977 3661, jockeyclub@jockeyclub.hu)

mailto:jockeyclub@jockeyclub.hu
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Tour To Paris in the footsteps of Overdose

Unbeaten as a two-year-old, Tour To Paris (2015 b c, 
Fuisse – Theoricienne) won easily in his 2018 debut run in 
Count Rudolf Erdődy Memorial Stakes (Gróf Erdődy Rudolf 
Emlékverseny). For the remarkable fifth time, did the bay 
colt triumph almost effor tlessly in Nemzeti Stakes, first leg 
of the National Gallop League, hence still maintaining a 
flawless career.

Following the ever successful tactics, Tour To Paris was 
lead to the front after leaving the gates and not for a single 
moment was owner Dr. Elemér Hammersberg contem-

plating, who is the strongest candidate for the trophy of 
the classic race, also for fur ther goals to achieve. Since 
the era of world famous Overdose, no thoroughbred has 
seemed so promising and showed such talent. 

Trained by Sándor Ribárszki, the steed will appear in the 
Derby Festival next time, not for the Blue Ribbon though. 
The management decided to reduce the distance and en-
tered Tour To Paris in Tamás Flandorfer Memorial Stakes 
(Flandorffer Tamás Emlékverseny) to face with the best 
sprinters over 1200 metres.

Animal health rules for racehorses
- Horses have to be tested for Equine Infectious Anaemia (EIA) every year, and also for Glanders (Malleus) every  
3 years. Excusively horses with negativ serogolical results allowed to participate in races.

- Horses have to be vaccinated against Equine Influenza according to the following:

- Primary vaccination ( two vaccinations, within a minimum of 21 and maximum 90 days time period)

- Booster vaccinations have to be given every six months (grace period is 21 days)

- If the last vaccination exceed the grace period (6 months + 21 days), the primary vaccination need to be repeated.

If the animal health rules are not observed, the horse is not allowed to participate in races.
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KŐBÁNYAI STAKES - CSEKONICS JÓZSEF Memorial stakes
Results	 6th May 2018 - 14:34	 Elit kat.	 1200 m	 Turf	 1500000 Ft

300.000 Ft (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000 Ft) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.  
300.000 Ft (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000 Ft) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.  
For 3yo+  
Weight: 3yo 54 kg, 4yo + 59 1/2 kg.  
Conditions: 1 1/2 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of 400.000 Ft, 2 1/2 kg for a race won with a value of  655.000 Ft or earnings up to 
800.000 Ft, 3 1/2 kg for a race won with the value of 755.000 Ft or earnings up to 1.200.000 Ft, 4 1/2 kg for a race won with a value of 1.500.000 Ft or 
earnings up to 1.600.000 Ft. 1 1/2 kg for a weight-for-age race won any time. 1 kg extra for a weight-for-age race won with a value of 400.000 Ft . 1 1/2 
kg allowance for the 4 yo + horses wich didn’t win with a race-for-age race, 1 1/2 kg allowance for the 3 yo horses for a weight-for-age race won with the 
value of 345.000 Ft this year and last year 
Maximum 16 horses to enter.
Entry fee 7500 Ft
Forfeit: 7500 Ft. 
Trophy for the owner, trainer and rider of the winning horse.

Price Money (HUF):	 1st 750000	 2nd 300000	 3rd 225000	 4th 150000	 5th 75000
Place	Margin	 No	 Horse	 Weight (kg)	 Trainer	 Jockey	 Stable

	 1st		  2	 Duce (FR)	 64	 Hajdi L.	 S. Georgiev	 ESDE i.
	2nd	 2.5	 1	 Báthory	 64	 Kovács S.	 Jirí Palík	 Farádi i.
	 3rd	 2.5	 5	 Pikk Dáma (GER)	 60	 Tormási Gy.	 ifj. Kozma I.	 Orbay Kft.
	 4th	 7.5	 3	 Power of Angel (IRE)	 62.5	 Miroslav Jovanovic	 Nagy Polett	 Esztergomi i.
	 5th	 9.5	 9	 Eva Gore (GB)	 58	 Z. Prunk	 J. Línek	 Star Kingdom Racing
	 6th	 11	 4	 Mondóka	 60.5	 Fézer R.	 A. Sasic	 UNGARO RACING
	 7th	 11	 7	 Please Be True (IRE)	 58.5	 Szuna Sz.	 D. Brock	 Szenttamási i.
	 8th	 13	 6	 Ivo Dzima (SRB)	 59.5	 S. Dudic	 D. Perovic	 Stala Antilop
	 NR		  8	 Bourges (FR)	 58	 Soltész A.	 Suták Csenge	 Horse Racing and Medical

Time: 1:09.4 (0:24.5, 0:21.2, 0:23.7)
Track: [3.5], Temperature 28 C

BATTHYÁNY-HUNYADY STAKES
Results	 6th May 2018 - 16:37	 Gd-2	 1600 m	 Turf	 3000000 Ft

600.000 Ft (300.000, 120.000, 90.000, 60.000, 30.000 Ft) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.  
600.000 Ft (300.000, 120.000, 90.000, 60.000, 30.000 Ft) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.
For 3yo+ 
Weight 3yo 51 1/2 kg, 4yo+ 58 kg.   
Conditions: 1 kg for a weight-for-age race won with a value of 400.000 Ft, 2 kg for a race won with a value of 655.000 Ft or two weight-for-age race won 
with a value of 400.000 Ft, 3 kg for a race won with a value of 755.000 Ft or three weight-for-age race won with a value of 400.000 Ft, 4 kg for a race won 
with a value of 1.600.000 Ft or two weight-for-age race won with a value of 655.000 Ft. All aforementioned for this year and last year. 1.5 kg for a weight-for-
age race won any time with the value of HUF 700.000 further. 1 kg extra foro a race won with a value of 1.000.000 Ft this year. Trophy for the owner, trainer 
and rider of the winning horse. Parade before the race. Maximum 16 horses to enter. 

Price Money (HUF):	1st 1500000	 2nd 600000	 3rd 450000	 4th 300000	 5th 150000
Place	Margin	 No	 Horse	 Weight (kg)	 Trainer	 Jockey	 Stable

	 1st		  6	 Sárkányfű	 59	 Zala Cs.	 Jirí Palík	 Box - Everest i.
	2nd	 0.75	 9	 Wizardess (GB)	 57.5	 Maronka G.	 B. Murzabayev	 Álmodó i.
	 3rd	 0.9	 2	 Rosenfire (GB)	 62	 Kovács S.	 M. Laube	 Lords of Horses
	 4th	 2.5	 4	 Eskandar (GER)	 60	 Fézer R.	 A. Sasic	 UNGARO RACING
	 5th	 4.5	 5	 Humanic	 59	 Maronka G.	 M. Stanarevic	 Rena Rihtaric
	 6th	 4.5	 7	 Miss Turpan (GB)	 57.5	 Szuna Sz.	 D. Brock	 Szenttamási i.
	 7th	 5.5	 1	 Rabi (GER)	 62	 B. Sendekovic	 D. Perovic	 Dejan Vujicic
	 8th	 8	 8	 Sky Diver (GB)	 57.5	 Miroslav Jovanovic	 G. Mesetovic	 Esztergomi i.
	 9th	 8.5	 3	 Zwegat (GER)	 62	 Z. Prunk	 J. Línek	 ZAK d.o.o. ZIRI

Time: 1:36.5 (0:24.5, 0:24.2, 0:24.6, 0:23.2)
Track: [3.5], Temperature 28 C

Race video

Race video

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BDLQkap-2Wc
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HAZAFI STAKES
Results	 6th May 2018 - 17:47	 Gd-3	 1600 m	 Turf	 2000000 Ft

400.000 Ft (200.000, 80.000, 60.000, 40.000, 20.000 Ft) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.  
400.000 Ft (200.000, 80.000, 60.000, 40.000, 20.000 Ft) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses. 
For 3yo fillies and mares  
Weight: 58 kg.  
Trophy for the owner, trainer and rider of the winning horse. Parade before the race. Maximum 16 horses to enter.

Price Money (HUF):	1st 1000000	 2nd 400000	 3rd 300000	 4th 200000	 5th 100000
Place	Margin	 No	 Horse	 Weight (kg)	 Trainer	 Jockey	 Stable

	 1st		  6	 Medyna (FR)	 58	 Maronka G.	 B. Murzabayev	 Álmodó i.
	2nd	 2.5	 12	 Rose Fire	 58	 Rácz A.	 Suták Csenge	 Rácz Attila úr lova
	 3rd	 3.5	 8	 Nirwana (GER)	 58	 Ribárszki S.	 J. Línek	 Ribimirasára i.
	 4th	 5	 13	 Sea of Fire (GER)	 58	 Ribárszki S.	 S. Georgiev	 Sontyc Racing
	 5th	 5.5	 1	 Aurora Borealis	 58	 Kovács S.	 M. Laube	 Gerber és Takács urak lova
	 6th	 5.5	 14	 Thai Night	 58	 Fézer R.	 Gönczi Rebeka	 Sára i.
	 7th	 6.5	 2	 Contesse (CZE)	 58	 Kovács S.	 M. Milojevic	 3 P i.
	 8th	 7.5	 9	 Nyelvtörő	 58	 Fézer R.	 A. Sasic	 UNGARO RACING
	 9th	 11	 5	 La Lianga (FR)	 58	 ifj. Kozma I.	 ifj. Kozma I.	 Rádi i.
	10th	 12	 11	 Rezeda (FR)	 58	 Kovács S.	 Z. Smida	 Farádi i.
	11th	 13	 4	 Just Mine (IRE)	 58	 Miroslav Jovanovic	 G. Mesetovic	 Esztergomi i.
	12th	 14	 10	 Rebelliously (GER)	 58	 J. Roszival	 J. Havlík	 Kolozsi Ranch
	13th	 15	 3	 Graffiti	 58	 Kovács S.	 Jirí Palík	 Telivér Farm i.
	14th	 20	 16	 Tinker Bell (SRB)	 58	 Maronka G.	 M. Stanarevic	 Stojadinovic i.
	15th	 28	 15	 Tiger Lady (SRB)	 58	 S. Dudic	 D. Perovic	 Stala Antilop
	16th	 37	 7	 Misty Dose	 58	 Kovács S.	 Kriskó N.	 Lords of Horses

Time: 1:36.8 (0:23.9, 0:23.4, 0:25.2, 0:24.3)
Track: [3.5], Temperature 28 C

NEMZETI STAKES
Results 	 6th May 2018 - 18:55	 Gd-2	 1600 m	 Turf	 4000000 Ft

800.000 Ft (400.000, 160.000, 120.000, 80.000, 40.000 Ft) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.  
800.000 Ft (400.000, 160.000, 120.000, 80.000, 40.000 Ft) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.  
For 3yo colts and fillies 
Weight 58 kg.  Trophy for the owner, trainer and rider of the winning horse. Parade before the race. Maximum 16 horses to enter.

Price Money (HUF):	1st 2000000	 2nd 800000	 3rd 600000	 4th 400000	 5th 200000
	Place	Margin	 No	 Horse	 Weight (kg)	 Trainer	 Jockey	 Stable

	 1st		  13	 Tour To Paris (FR)	 58	 Ribárszki S.	 J. Línek	 Dr. Hammersberg úr l.
	2nd	 10	 9	 Muizenberg Rock (IRE)	 58	 Szuna Sz.	 D. Brock	 Szenttamási i.
	 3rd	 11	 5	 Esti Fény	 58	 Zala Cs.	 Nagy T. II.	 Dióspusztai II. i.
	 4th	 18	 4	 Csalán	 58	 Kovács S.	 Z. Smida	 Telivér Farm i.
	 5th	 19	 6	 Iron Boy (SRB)	 58	 Z. Krajcinovic	 M. Milojevic	 Zvonko Krajcinovic
	 6th	 24	 14	 Vizitinor (FR)	 58	 Kovács S.	 Jirí Palík	 Farádi i.
	 7th	 26	 2	 Botaniste (GER)	 58	 J. Roszival	 J. Havlík	 Kolozsi Ranch
	 8th	 26	 11	 Sansili (SRB)	 58	 D. Zivkovic	 A. Fele	 Meho Dautovic
	 9th	 28	 8	 Magisztrát	 58	 Maronka G.	 M. Laube	 „INTERGAJ”
	10th	 29	 3	 Charleston	 58	 Kovács S.	 Kriskó N.	 Dr. Horváth Csaba úr lova
	11th	 29	 10	 Naji (GB)	 58	 B. Sendekovic	 A. Sasic	 Dejan Vujicic
	12th	 41	 1	 Anduril (GER)	 58	 Maronka G.	 B. Murzabayev	 Álmodó i.
	13th	 42	 7	 Kalakchee (GB)	 58	 Danica Kolar	 D. Perovic	 V.Bjelogrlic-M.Nikolic
	14th	 50	 12	 Smiling	 58	 Miroslav Jovanovic	 G. Mesetovic	 Esztergomi i.

Time: 1:34.6 (0:22.9, 0:23.3, 0:24.1, 0:24.3)
Track: [3.5], Temperature 28 C

Race video

Race video

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4PFeRT6mZ2w
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=p6T58c69uUQ
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Sabato (2010 b g, Tiger Cafe - Shakira Mia) won the  Hurdle Race on Sunday 6th May with Balazs Horvath amateur rider

As always the generation of the future was in the focus in pony races
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Classic and fixed entry races - 2018
27th May - 1st July 2018

27 May 2018, Sunday
Millennium Stakes, HUN Gd-1. Third leg of the National Gallop League, 1800 m, turf

Purse: HUF 7,500.000 (3,750.000, 1,500.000, 1,125.000, 750.000, 375.000).
HUF 1,550.000 (750.000, 330.000, 225.000, 150.000, 75.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 1,550.000 (750.000, 330.000, 225.000, 150.000, 75.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 4-year-old and older horses. 
Weight: 4-year-old 58.5 kg 5-year-old and older: 59 kg. Parade before the race. Maximum 16 horses to enter.

Entry date: 16 April, 12.00 (CET).
Forfeit: 7 May, 12.00 (CET).
Declaration to start: 23 May, 10.00 (CET)!
Entry fee: HUF 75.000.
Forfeit fee: HUF 75.000.
Declaration fee: HUF 75.000.

For every following race of the day:

Entry date: 22 May, 10.00 (CET).
Forfeit: 22 May, 16.00 (CET).
Declaration to start: 23 May, 10.00 (CET).

Ostinato Stakes, Category III. 2200 m, turf
Purse: HUF 690.000 (345.000, 138.000, 103.500, 69.000, 34.500).
HUF 138.000 (69.000, 27.600, 20.700, 13.800, 6.900) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 138.000 (69.000, 27.600, 20.700, 13.800, 6.900) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year-old and older horses that have not won a weight-for-age race with the value of HUF 400.000 any time or for 
horses that have not won a category II. weight-for-age race or higher abroad. 
Weight: 3-year-old 51.5 kg, 4-year-old 59 kg, 5-year old and older 61 kg.
Conditions: 1 kg for every weight-for-age race with the value of HUF 285.000. 2 kg for a race with the value of HUF 
345.000. 3 kg for a race with the value of 395.000. Maximum 5 kg in case of multiple winnings. All aforementioned for 
this year and last year. For a weight-for-age race won any time with the value of HUF 310.000 fur ther 1.5 kg plus. 1 kg 
allowance for horses that have not won a weight-for-age race this year and past year.

Entry fee: HUF 3.450.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.450.

Maiden Race, Category V. 1600 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 470.000 (235.000, 94.000, 703.500, 47.000, 23.500).
HUF 94.000 (47.000, 18.800, 14.100, 9.400, 4.700) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 94.000 (47.000, 18.800, 14.100, 9.400, 4.700) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For Hungarian trained 3-year-old and older maiden horses. 
Weight: 3-year-old 58.5 kg, 4-year-old 65 kg.
Conditions: 2 kg allowance for horses that are qualified for handicaps, but never came 2nd or 3rd, 4 kg allowance  for 
horses that are qualified for handicaps, but never came 4th or 5th.

Entry fee: HUF 2.350.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.350.

Dr Guru Handicap, Class II. 1200 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 780.000 (390.000, 156.000, 117.000, 78.000, 39.000).
HUF 156.000 (78.000, 31.200, 23.400, 15.600, 7.800) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 156.000 (78.000, 31.200, 23.400, 15.600, 7.800) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old –6.5, for 4-year-old and older –1.
Entry fee: HUF 3.900.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.900.
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Handicap, Class III. 1600 m, turf
Purse: HUF 640.000 (320.000, 128.000, 96.000, 64.000, 32.000).
HUF 128.000 (64.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 128.000 (64.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old –0.5, for 4-year-old and older +6.
Entry fee: HUF 3.200.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.200.

FEGENTRI – Amateur Gentlemen’s Handicap, Class IV. (FEGENTRI – Male Amateur Hendikep, IV. class), 1400 m, turf
Purse: HUF 540.000 (270.000, 108.000, 81.000, 54.000, 27.000).
HUF 108.000 (54.000, 21.600, 16.200, 10.800, 5.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 108.000 (54.000, 21.600, 16.200, 10.800, 5.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +7, for 4-year-old and older +13. Invitational race for amateur gentlemen.
Entry fee: HUF 2.700.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.700.

Handicap, Class V. 2200 m, turf
Purse: HUF 460.000 (230.000, 92.000, 69.000, 46.000, 23.000).
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +12, for 4-year-old +20, for 5-year old and older +21.5.
Entry fee: HUF 2.300.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.300.

Handicap, Class V/b. 1600 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 440.000 (220.000, 88.000, 66.000, 44.000, 22.000).
HUF 88.000 (44.000, 17.600, 13.200, 8.800, 4.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 88.000 (44.000, 17.600, 13.200, 8.800, 4.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +21.5, for 4-year-old and older +27.
Entry fee: HUF 2.200.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.200.

2 June 2018, Saturday

Alagi Stakes, HUN Gd-2. 2000 m, turf
Purse: HUF 3,000.000 (1,500.000, 600.000, 450.000, 300.000, 150.000).
HUF 600.000 (300.000, 120.000, 90.000, 60.000, 30.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 600.000 (300.000, 120.000, 90.000, 60.000, 30.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year-old colts and fillies. Weight: 58.5 kg. Parade before the race. Maximum 13 horses to enter.
Entry date: 23 April, 12.00 (CET).
Forfeit: 7 May, 12.00 (CET).
Declaration to start: 29 May, 10.00 (CET).
Entry fee: HUF 30.000.
Forfeit fee: HUF 30.000.
Declaration fee: HUF 30.000.

For every following race of the day:
Entry date: 28 May, 10.00 (CET).
Forfeit: 28 May, 16.00 (CET).
Declaration to start: 29 May, 12.00 (CET).

Queen Elizabeth Stakes, Elite Category. 1800 m, turf
Purse: HUF 1,500.000 (750.000, 300.000, 225.000, 150.000, 75.000).
HUF 300.000 (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 300.000 (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year-old fillies and mares. 
Weight: 3-year-old 54 kg, 4-year-old and older 60 kg.
Conditions: 1 kg for every race won with the value of HUF 540.000. 2 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 950.000. 
3kg a race won with value of 1,850.000. All aforementioned maximum 4 kg. Further 1 kg for a weight-for-age race 
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won any time with the value of HUF 400.000. Further 1 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 655.000 this year. 1 kg 
allowance for horses that have not won a weight-for age race this year or the past year.

Entry fee: HUF 7.500.
Declaration fee: HUF 7.500.

Villám Stakes, Category I. 900 m, turf
Purse: HUF 1.300.000 (650.000, 260.000, 195.000, 130.000, 65.000).
HUF 260.000 (130.000, 52.000, 39.000, 26.000, 13.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 260.000 (130.000, 52.000, 39.000, 26.000, 13.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year-old and older horses. 
Weight: 3-year-old 54 kg, 4-year-old and older: 58 kg.
Conditions: 1 kg for every race won with the value of HUF 395.000. 2 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 600.000. 
3kg a race won with value of 755.000. 4 kg for a race won with the value of 1,500.000. All aforementioned maximum 
5 kg. All aforementioned this year and last year. Further 1 kg for a weight-for-age race won this year with the value of 
HUF 400.000. Further 2 kg for two weight-for-age races won this year with the value of HUF 400.000. 1 kg allowance 
for horses that have not won a weight-for age race this year or the past year with the value of HUF 355.000.

Entry fee: HUF 6.500.
Declaration fee: HUF 6.500.

Novices’ Race, Category IV. 900 m, turf
Purse: HUF 610.000 (305.000, 122.000, 91.500, 61.000, 30.500).
HUF 122.000 (61.000, 24.400, 18.300, 12.200, 46.100) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 122.000 (61.000, 24.400, 18.300, 12.200, 46.100) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For novices. Weight: 58 kg.
Entry fee: HUF 3.050.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.050.

Maidens’ Hurdle. 2800 m, turf
Purse: HUF 640.000 (320.000, 128.000, 96.000, 64.000, 32.000).
HUF 128.000 (47.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 128.000 (47.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Trophy for the owner, trainer and jockey of the winning horse.
For 4-year-old and older horses that have not won a hurdle race. 
Weight: 4-year-old 64.5 kg, 5-year-old 65.5 kg, 6-year-old and older 66.5 kg. Flying star t.
Conditions: 1 kg allowance for horses that have not won a flat race this year and past year with the value of HUF 
285.000. 1.5 kg allowance for horses that have not won a flat race any time. 2 kg allowance for maidens. 1.5 kg for a 
flat race won with the value of HUF 285.000, 3 kg for a flat race won with the value of HUF 325.000. 4.5 kg for a flat 
race won with the value of HUF 395.000. All aforementioned this year and past year. 2 kg for a weight-for-age race won 
any time with the value of HUF 310.000.

Entry fee: HUF 3.200.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.200.

György Bárdosi Memorial Handicap, Class I. 2200 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 900.000 (450.000, 180.000, 135.000, 90.000, 45.000).
HUF 180.000 (90.000, 36.000, 27.000, 18.000, 9.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 180.000 (90.000, 36.000, 27.000, 18.000, 9.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old –13, for 4-year-old –6, for 5-year-old and older –5.
Entry fee: HUF 4.500.
Declaration fee: HUF 4.500.

Dunakeszi Handicap, Class III. 1000 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 640.000 (320.000, 128.000, 96.000, 64.000, 32.000).
HUF 128.000 (47.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 128.000 (47.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +1, for 4-year-old and older +5.
Entry fee: HUF 3.200.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.200.
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Handicap, Class V. 1600 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 460.000 (230.000, 92.000, 69.000, 46.000, 23.000).
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +13.5, for 4-year-old and older +19.
Entry fee: HUF 2.300.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.300.

10 June 2018, Sunday
For every race of the day:
Entry date: 4 June, 10.00 (CET) Kisbér Stakes, Hungarian Oaks!
Forfeit: 4 June, 16.00 (CET).
Declaration to start: 5 June, 12.00 (CET)!

Dióspusztai Stakes, Category I.  2000 m, turf
Purse: HUF 1,300.000 (650.000, 260.000, 195.000, 130.000, 65.000).
HUF 260.000 (130.000, 52.000, 39.000, 26.000, 13.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 260.000 Ft (130.000, 52.000, 39.000, 26.000, 13.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Trophy for the owner, trainer and jockey of the winning horse.
For 4-year-old and older horses. 
Weight: 4-year-old 55 kg, 5-year-old and older: 55.5 kg.
Conditions: 1.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 350.000 or for lifetime winnings of HUF 700.000. 
2.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 400.000 or lifetime winnings of HUF 750.000. 3.5 kg for a 
race won with the value of HUF 655.000 or lifetime winnings of HUF 1,100.000. 4.5 kg for a race won with the value of 
HUF 755.000 or lifetime winnings of HUF 1,400.000. 5.5 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 1.,500.000 or lifetime 
winnings of HUF 1,700.000. All aforementioned for this year and last year. 2 kg for annual winning of HUF 700.000 any 
time. Further 1 kg a weight-for-age race won this year with the value of HUF 400.000. 1.5 kg allowance for horses that 
have not won a weight-for age race this year or the past year.

Entry fee: HUF 6.500.
Declaration fee: HUF 6.500.

Tatai Stakes, Category III. 1200 m, turf
Purse: HUF 690.000 (345.000, 138.000, 103.500, 69.000, 34.500).
HUF 138.000 (69.000, 27.600, 20.700, 13.800, 6.900) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 138.000 (69.000, 27.600, 20.700, 13.800, 6.900) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year-old and older horses that have not won a weight-for-age race with the value of HUF 400.000 any time or for 
horses that have not won a category II. weight-for-age race or higher abroad. Weight: 3-year-old 55.5 kg, 4-year-old 
and older 60 kg.
Conditions: 1 kg for every weight-for-age race with the value of HUF 285.000. 2 kg for a race with the value of HUF 
345.000. 3 kg for a race with the value of 395.000. Maximum 5 kg in case of multiple winnings. All aforementioned 
for this year and last year. Further 1.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won any time with the value of HUF 310.000. 1 kg 
allowance for horses that have not won a weight-for-age race this year and past year.

Entry fee: HUF 3.450.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.450.

Maiden Race, Category V. 1400 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 470.000 (235.000, 94.000, 70.500, 47.000, 23.500).
HUF 94.000 (47.000, 18.800, 14.100, 9.400, 4.700) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 94.000 (47.000, 18.800, 14.100, 9.400, 4.700) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For Hungarian trained and bred 3-year-old and older maiden horses. 
Weight: 3-year-old 60 kg, 4-year-old and older 65 kg.
Conditions: 2 kg allowance for horses that are qualified for handicaps, but never came 2nd or 3rd, 4 kg allowance  for 
horses that are qualified for handicaps, but never came 4th or 5th.

Entry fee: HUF 2.350.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.350.
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Novices’ Race, Category IV. 1000 m, turf
Purse: HUF 610.000 (305.000, 122.000, 91.500, 61.000, 30.500).
HUF 122.000 (61.000, 24.400, 18.300, 12.200, 46.100) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 122.000 (61.000, 24.400, 18.300, 12.200, 46.100) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For novices. Weight: 58 kg.
Entry fee: HUF 3.050.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.050.

Sándor Jaross Memorial Handicap, Elite Class. 1400 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 1,000.000 (500.000, 200.000, 150.000, 100.000, 50.000).
HUF 200.000 (100.000, 40.000, 30.000, 20.000, 10.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 200.000 (100.000, 40.000, 30.000, 20.000, 10.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 4-year-old and older horses. Heritage handicap.
Entry fee: HUF 10.000.
No post entry.

Handicap, Class III.  2000 m, turf
Purse: HUF 640.000 (320.000, 128.000, 96.000, 64.000, 32.000).
HUF 128.000 (64.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 128.000 (64.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old –1.5, for 4-year-old +5, for 5-year old and older +5.5.
Entry fee: HUF 3.200.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.200.

Handicap, Class IV. 1600 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 540.000 (270.000, 108.000, 81.000, 54.000, 27.000).
HUF 108.000 (54.000, 21.600, 16.200, 10.800, 5.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 108.000 (54.000, 21.600, 16.200, 10.800, 5.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +6.5, for 4-year-old and older +12.
Entry fee: HUF 2.700.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.700.

Handicap, Class V/b.  2000 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 440.000 (220.000, 88.000, 66.000, 44.000, 22.000).
HUF 88.000 (44.000, 17.600, 13.200, 8.800, 4.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 88.000 (44.000, 17.600, 13.200, 8.800, 4.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +19.5, for 4-year-old +26, 5-year old and older +26.5.
Entry fee: HUF 2.200.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.200.

17 June 2018, Sunday
For every race of the day:
Entry date: 11 June, 10.00 (CET).
Forfeit: 11 June, 16.00 (CET).
Declaration to start: 12 June, 12.00 (CET).

János Gutai Memorial Stakes, Category II. 1600 m, turf
Purse: HUF 790.000 (395.000, 158.000, 118.500, 79.000, 39.500).
HUF 158.000 (79.000, 31.600, 23.700, 15.800, 7.900) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 158.000 (79.000, 31.600, 23.700, 15.800, 7.900) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year-old and older horses that have not won a weight-for age race with the value of HUF 450.000 or category I. or 
higher weight-for-age race abroad this year and past year. 
Weight: 3-year-old 55 kg, 4-year-old and older 60 kg.
Conditions: 1.5 kg for a weigh-for-age race won with the value of HUF 285.000. 3 kg for a race won with the value of 
HUF 345.000 or two races won with the value of HUF 285.000. 4.5 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 395.000 
or two races won with the value of HUF 345.000. All aforementioned this year and past year. 2 kg for a weigh-for-age 
race won with the value of HUF 350.000 any time. 1 kg allowance for horses that have not won a weigh-for-age race 
this year or past year.

Entry fee: HUF 3.950.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.950.
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Maiden Race, Category V. 1900 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 470.000 (235.000, 94.000, 70.500, 47.000, 23.500).
HUF 94.000 (47.000, 18.800, 14.100, 9.400, 4.700) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 94.000 (47.000, 18.800, 14.100, 9.400, 4.700) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For Hungarian trained 3-year-old and older maiden horses. 
Weight: 3-year-old 58 kg, 4-year-old 64.5 kg, 5-year-old and older 65 kg.
Conditions: 2 kg allowance for horses that are qualified for handicaps, but never came 2nd or 3rd, 4 kg allowance  for 
horses that are qualified for handicaps, but never came 4th or 5th.

Entry fee: HUF 2.350.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.350.

Novices’ Race, Category IV. 1000 m, turf
Purse: HUF 610.000 (305.000, 122.000, 91.500, 61.000, 30.500).
HUF 122.000 (61.000, 24.400, 18.300, 12.200, 46.100) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 122.000 (61.000, 24.400, 18.300, 12.200, 46.100) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For novices. Weight: 58 kg.
Entry fee: HUF 3.050.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.050.

Géza Janek Memorial Handicap, Elite Class. 1400 m, turf
Purse: HUF 1,000.000 (500.000, 200.000, 150.000, 100.000, 50.000).
HUF 200.000 (100.000, 40.000, 30.000, 20.000, 10.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 200.000 (100.000, 40.000, 30.000, 20.000, 10.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year-old and older horses. Heritage handicap.
Entry fee: HUF 10.000.
No post entry.

István Keszthelyi Memorial Handicap, Class II. 1400 m, turf
Purse: HUF 780.000 (390.000, 156.000, 117.000, 78.000, 39.000).
HUF 156.000 (78.000, 31.200, 23.400, 15.600, 7.800) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 156.000 (78.000, 31.200, 23.400, 15.600, 7.800) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Trophy for the owner, trainer and jockey of the winning horse.
For 3-year old –7, for 4-year-old and older –2.

Entry fee: HUF 3.900.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.900.

Handicap, Class IV. 1300 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 540.000 (270.000, 108.000, 81.000, 54.000, 27.000).
HUF 108.000 (54.000, 21.600, 16.200, 10.800, 5.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 108.000 (54.000, 21.600, 16.200, 10.800, 5.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +7, for 4-year-old and older +12.
Entry fee: HUF 2.700.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.700.

Handicap, Class V. 1100 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 460.000 (230.000, 92.000, 69.000, 46.000, 23.000).
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +14.5, for 4-year-old and older +19.
Entry fee: HUF 2.300.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.300.

Ferenc Németh Memorial Cup Handicap, 2nd Race, Class V/b. 1.600 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 440.000 (220.000, 88.000, 66.000, 44.000, 22.000).
HUF 88.000 (44.000, 17.600, 13.200, 8.800, 4.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 88.000 (44.000, 17.600, 13.200, 8.800, 4.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +20.5, for 4-year-old and older +26. For professional and amateur riders who have not won 10 races.
Entry fee: HUF 2.200.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.200.
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24 June 2018, Sunday
For every race of the day:

Entry date: 18 June, 10.00 (CET).
Forfeit: 18 June, 16.00 (CET).
Declaration to start: 19 June, 12.00 (CET).

Orosházi Stakes, Category I. 1400 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 1,300.000 (650.000, 260.000, 195.000, 130.000, 65.000).
HUF 260.000 (130.000, 52.000, 39.000, 26.000, 13.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 260.000 Ft (130.000, 52.000, 39.000, 26.000, 13.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Trophy for the owner, trainer and jockey of the winning horse.
For 3-year-old and older horses. 
Weight: 3-year-old 52.5 kg, 4-year-old and older: 57.5 kg.
Conditions: 1.5 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 355.000. 2.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value 
of HUF 400.000 or two weigh-for-age races won with the value of 355.000. 3.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won 
with the value of HUF 650.000 or two weigh-for-age races won with the value of 400.000. 4.5 kg for a weight-for-age 
race won with the value of HUF 1,500.000 or three weigh-for-age races won with the value of 400.000. 5.5 kg for a 
weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 1,800.000 or two weigh-for-age races won with the value of 655.000. 
All aforementioned this year or past year. 1.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 400.000 any time. 
Further 1 kg for a weigh-for-age race won with the value of HUF 400.000 this year. 1 kg allowance for horses that have 
not won a weigh-for-age race with the value of HUF 310.000 this year and past year. 1.5 kg allowance for horses that 
have not won a weight-for-age race any time.

Entry fee: HUF 6.500.
Declaration fee: HUF 6.500.

Gáspár Geist Memorial Stakes, Category IV. 1900 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 610.000 (305.000, 122.000, 91.500, 61.000, 30.500).
HUF 122.000 (61.000, 24.400, 18.300, 12.200, 46.100) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 122.000 (61.000, 24.400, 18.300, 12.200, 46.100) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year-old and older horses that have not won a weight-for-age race with the value of HUF 350.000 any time or for 
horses that have not won a category III. weight-for-age race or higher abroad. 
Weight: 3-year-old 54 kg, 4-year-old 60.5 kg, 5-year-old and older 61 kg.
Conditions: 1 kg for every weigh-for-age race won this year with the value of HUF 215.000. 2 kg for a race with the 
value of HUF 285.000. 3 kg for a race with the value of 345.000. Maximum 5 kg in case of multiple winnings. All 
aforementioned for this year and last year. For a weight-for-age race won any time with the value of HUF 250.000 fur ther 
1 kg plus. 1 kg allowance for horses that have not won a weight-for-age race this year and past year. 2 kg allowance 
for maidens.

Entry fee: HUF 3.050.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.050.

Maiden Race, Category V. 1600 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 470.000 (235.000, 94.000, 70.500, 47.000, 23.500).
HUF 94.000 (47.000, 18.800, 14.100, 9.400, 4.700) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 94.000 (47.000, 18.800, 14.100, 9.400, 4.700) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For Hungarian trained 3-year-old and older maiden horses. 
Weight: 3-year-old 58.5 kg, 4-year-old 64 kg.
Conditions: 2 kg allowance for horses that are qualified for handicaps, but never came 2nd or 3rd, 4 kg allowance  for 
horses that are qualified for handicaps, but never came 4th or 5th.

Entry fee: HUF 2.350.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.350.

Csákói Handicap, Class III. 1600 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 640.000 (320.000, 128.000, 96.000, 64.000, 32.000).
HUF 128.000 (47.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 128.000 (47.000, 25.600, 19.200, 12.800, 6.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old –0.5, for 4-year-old and older +5.
Entry fee: HUF 3.200.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.200.
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Apprentice Cup Handicap, 3rd Race, Class V. 1400 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 460.000 (230.000, 92.000, 69.000, 46.000, 23.000).
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +14, for 4-year-old and older +19. For professional and amateur riders who have not won 5 races.
Entry fee: HUF 2.300.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.300.

Handicap, Class V/b. 1.200 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 440.000 (220.000, 88.000, 66.000, 44.000, 22.000).
HUF 88.000 (44.000, 17.600, 13.200, 8.800, 4.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 88.000 (44.000, 17.600, 13.200, 8.800, 4.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +21.5, for 4-year-old and older +26.
Entry fee: HUF 2.200.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.200.

1 July 2018, Sunday

96th Hungarian Derby, HUN Gd-1 Fourth leg of the National Gallop League, 2400 m, turf
Purse: HUF 14,000.000 (7,000.000, 2,800.000, 2,100.000, 1,400.000, 700.000).
HUF 2,800.000 (1,400.000, 560.000, 420.000, 280.000, 140.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 2,800.000 (1,400.000, 560.000, 420.000, 280.000, 140.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Trophy for the breeder, owner, trainer and jockey of the winning horse.
For Hungarian trained 3-year-old colts and fillies. 
Weight: 58 kg. Parade before the race. Maximum 16 horses to enter.

Entry date: 7 May, 12.00 (CET).
Forfeit: 4 June, 12.00 (CET).
Declaration to start: 25 June, 12.00 (CET).
Entry fee: HUF 140.000.
Forfeit fee: HUF 140.000.
Declaration fee: HUF 140.000.

For every following race of the day:

Entry date: 25 June, 10.00 (CET). 2 July 12.00 (CET) for Ferenc Kozma Memorial Stakes!
Forfeit: 25 June, 16.00 (CET).
Declaration to start: 26 June, 12.00 (CET).

Prize of the Minister of National Development, Elite Category 2800 m, turf
Purse: HUF 1,500.000 (750.000, 300.000, 225.000, 150.000, 75.000).
HUF 300.000 (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 300.000 (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Trophy for the owner, trainer and jockey of the winning horse.
For 4-year-old and older horses. 
Weight: 4-year-old 55 kg, 5-year-old and older: 56 kg.
Conditions: 1 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 400.000 or two weight-for-age races won with 
the value of HUF 350.000. 2 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 655.000 or two races won with the value of HUF 
400.000. 3kg for a race won with the value of HUF 755.000 or two races won with the value of HUF 600.000. 4 kg for a 
race won with the value of HUF 1,600.000 or three races won with the value of HUF 600.000. 5 kg for a race won with 
the value of 1,900.000. All aforementioned this year or past year. 2 kg for annual winning of HUF 800.000 any time. 
Further 1 kg for a weigh-for-age race won this year with the value of HUF 400.000. Further 2 kg for a weigh-for-age race 
won this year with the value of HUF 755.000. 1 kg allowance for horses that have not won a weigh-for-age race with 
the value of HUF 350.000 this year and past year. 2 kg allowance for horses that have not won a weight-for-age race 
any time.

Entry fee: HUF 7.500.
Declaration fee: HUF 7.500.
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Buccaneer Stakes, Elite Category 1600 m, turf
Purse: HUF 1,500.000 (750.000, 300.000, 225.000, 150.000, 75.000).
HUF 300.000 (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 300.000 (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Trophy for the owner, trainer and jockey of the winning horse.
For 3-year-old and older horses. 
Weight: 3-year-old 52 kg, 4-year-old and older 56.5 kg.
Conditions: 1 kg for every weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 350.000. Maximum 5 kg. 1.5 kg for every 
weight-for-age race with the value of HUF 400.000. 2.5 kg for every weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 
655.000. 3.5 kg  for every weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 755.000. 4 kg for every weight-for-age race 
won with the value of HUF 1,500.000. 5.5 kg for every weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 1,900.000. All 
aforementioned for this year and last year. Further 1 kg for a weigh-for-age race won this year with the value of HUF 
400.000. Further 2 kg for a weigh-for-age race won this year with the value of HUF 755.000. 1 kg allowance for horses 
that have not won a weight-for-age race this year and past year.

Entry fee: HUF 7.500.
Declaration fee: HUF 7.500.

Magányos Stakes, Elite Category 2200 m, turf
Purse: HUF 1,500.000 (750.000, 300.000, 225.000, 150.000, 75.000).
HUF 300.000 (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 300.000 (150.000, 60.000, 45.000, 30.000, 15.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Trophy for winning, 2nd and 3rd placed jockey from MAFE.
For 3-year-old fillies. 
Weight: 57 kg.
Conditions: 1 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 395.000. 2 kg for a weight-for-age race with the value of HUF 
600.000. 3 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 755.000. 3.5 kg. All aforementioned for this year and last year. 
Further 1 kg for a race won this year with the value of HUF 750.000. 1.5 kg allowance for horses that have not won a 
weight-for-age race this year and past year.

Entry fee: HUF 7.500.
Declaration fee: HUF 7.500.

Tamás Flandorfer Memorial Stakes, Category I. 1200 m, turf
Purse: HUF 1,300.000 (650.000, 260.000, 195.000, 130.000, 65.000).
HUF 260.000 (130.000, 52.000, 39.000, 26.000, 13.000) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 260.000 Ft (130.000, 52.000, 39.000, 26.000, 13.000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Trophy for the owner, trainer and jockey of the winning horse.
For 3-year-old and older horses. 
Weight: 3-year-old 53.5 kg, 4-year-old and older: 57 kg.
Conditions: 1.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 400.000 or two weight-for-age races won with 
the value of HUF 350.000. 2.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 655.000 or three weigh-for-age 
races won with the value of 350.000. 3.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 755.000 or two weigh-
for-age races won with the value of 400.000. 4.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 1,500.000 or 
three weigh-for-age races won with the value of 400.000. 5.5 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 1,900.000. All 
aforementioned this year or past year. 1.5 kg for a weight-for-age race won with the value of HUF 400.000 any time. 
Further 1 kg for a weigh-for-age race won with the value of HUF 400.000 this year. Further 2 kg for a weigh-for-age race 
won with the value of HUF 400.000 this year. 1 kg allowance for horses that have not won a weigh-for-age race with 
the value of HUF 350.000 this year and past year. 2 kg allowance for horses that have not won a weight-for-age race 
any time.

Entry fee: HUF 6.500.
Declaration fee: HUF 6.500.

Vatinius Stakes, Category II. 2000 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 790.000 (395.000, 158.000, 118.500, 79.000, 39.500).
HUF 158.000 (79.000, 31.600, 23.700, 15.800, 7.900) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 158.000 (79.000, 31.600, 23.700, 15.800, 7.900) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year-old and older horses that have not won a weight-for age race with the value of HUF 450.000 or category I. or 
higher weight-for-age race abroad this year and past year. 
Weight: 3-year-old 55 kg, 4-year-old and older 60.5 kg.
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Conditions: 1.5 kg for a weigh-for-age race won with the value of HUF 285.000. 3 kg for a race won with the value of 
HUF 345.000 or two races won with the value of HUF 285.000. 4.5 kg for a race won with the value of HUF 395.000 
or two races won with the value of HUF 345.000. All aforementioned this year and past year. 2 kg for a weigh-for-age 
race won with the value of HUF 350.000 any time. 1 kg allowance for horses that have not won a weigh-for-age race 
this year or past year.

Entry fee: HUF 3.950.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.950.

Summer Hurdle 2800 m, turf
Purse: HUF 780.000 (390.000, 156.000, 117.000, 78.000, 39.000).
HUF 156.000 (78.000, 31.200, 23.400, 15.600, 7.800) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 156.000 (78.000, 31.200, 23.400, 15.600, 7.800) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 4-year-old and older horses. 
Weight: 4-year-old 66 kg, 5-year-old and older 68 kg. Flying star t.
Conditions: 1 kg allowance for horses that have not won a flat race any time with the value of HUF 285.000. 2 kg 
allowance for horses that have not won a flat race any time. 1 kg for a flat race won with the value of HUF 285.000, 2 kg 
for a flat race won with the value of HUF 345.000 or for any hurdle race won. All aforementioned this year and past year. 
3 kg for a flat race won with the value of HUF 395.000 or for two hurdle races won any time. 4 kg for a flat race won with 
the value of HUF 500.000 or for four hurdle races won any time. 5 kg for a flat race won with the value of HUF 700.000 
or for three hurdle races won any time. 2 kg for a flat race won with the value of HUF 355.000 or a hurdle race won any 
time. Further 1.5 kg for a hurdle race won this year. Further 3 kg for two hurdle races won this year. 2 kg allowance for 
horses that have not won a hurdle race.

Entry fee: HUF 3.950.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.950.

Sándor Patay Memorial Stakes, Category III. 1100 m, turf
Purse: HUF 690.000 (345.000, 138.000, 103.500, 69.000, 34.500).
HUF 138.000 (69.000, 27.600, 20.700, 13.800, 6.900) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 138.000 (69.000, 27.600, 20.700, 13.800, 6.900) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

Coppa itinerante for the owner of the winning horse.
For 2-year-old colts and fillies. 
Weight: 56 kg. 
Conditions: 3 kg for a race won. 2 kg allowance for horses that have run in a race but never came better than 3rd place.

Entry fee: HUF 3.450.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.450.

Equine Products Handicap, Class II. 1600 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 780.000 (390.000, 156.000, 117.000, 78.000, 39.000).
HUF 156.000 (78.000, 31.200, 23.400, 15.600, 7.800) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 156.000 (78.000, 31.200, 23.400, 15.600, 7.800) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old –6.5, for 4-year-old and older –2.
Entry fee: HUF 3.900.
Declaration fee: HUF 3.900.

FEGENTRI – Amateur Ladies’ Handicap Class IV.1200 m, turf
Purse: HUF 540.000 (270.000, 108.000, 81.000, 54.000, 27.000).
HUF 108.000 (54.000, 21.600, 16.200, 10.800, 5.400) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 108.000 (54.000, 21.600, 16.200, 10.800, 5.400) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +7.5, for 4-year-old and older +12. Invitational race for amateur ladies.
Entry fee: HUF 2.700.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.700.

Handicap, Class V. 2000 m, synthetic surface
Purse: HUF 460.000 (230.000, 92.000, 69.000, 46.000, 23.000).
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the breeder of Hungarian bred horses.
HUF 92.000 (46.000, 18.400, 13.800, 9.200, 4.600) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.

For 3-year old +13.5, for 4-year-old and older +19.
Entry fee: HUF 2.300.
Declaration fee: HUF 2.300.
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Classic and fixed international races entry – May 2018
30th June 2018, Saturday

József Sinka Memorial Stakes (Distance: 1800 metres, Mobile star t.)

Purse: HUF 1.500.000 (750.000, 375.000, 180.000, 120.000, 75.000). Owners’ premium: HUF 150.000 (75.000, 37.500, 18.000, 12.000, 7.500). 

For 3-year-old and older horses. 
Trophy for the owner, trainer and driver of the winning horse. International race. 

Declaration fee: HUF 40.000.

Trotting
Zapato and Timoteo were starring the festival weekend

The first Saturday of May brought superb races for trotters 
in the Spring Meeting and Food Truck Show in Kincsem 
Park. The favourite stole the show in László Ferge Memorial 
Stakes, the first highlighted race for 3-year-olds. 

Zapato (2015 b c, Frullino Jet – Diatomea PL) has already 
been a great promise as a two-year-old and there was no 
disappointment this time either. He turned from the front 
and gave no chance for his opponents, walking home, as 
it seemed, with the time of 18.8. The second and third 
places went to Zsozsoka and Zanebono who finished 
nicely. Owned by Csaba Dinnyés, trained by Tibor Hajnal, 
the colt is the leading figure of his age-group and is a very 
likely contender for the top events of the summer.

Timoteo (2012 b h, Abano As – Ghirlanda Aas) was 
literally playing with the field in both heats of Dr. Tamás 

Borostyánkőy Memorial Stakes. In the hands of Veljko 
Mazsity, the faithful horse executed the race with flying 
colours. Stall Hico is in perfect shape as usual, its horses 
excel and win prestigious trophies one after the other.

The best old horses were entered into Lajos Matucza 
Memorial Stakes. In the 1800-metre sprint race, Underpaid 
Hanover (2009 b h, Revenue – Up Front Lisa) took revenge 
for the fiasco in Kornél Pulay Memorial Stakes and with 
Imre Fazekas in his sulky he trotted home gloriously in 
15.8., beating Part Two and Milliondollar Lux.

The also 1800-metre Lovasélet Sprinter Cup (Lovasélet 
Sprinter Kupa) for four-year-olds seems to be most exciting 
race of the spring at the end of May. Many class guests are 
entered from abroad for the first leg of the National Trotter 
League to get hold of the purse that is just shy of HUF 
2.000.000.



18

Trotting

LAJOS MATUCZA MEMORIAL STAKES
Results	 5th May 2018 - 16:31	 1800 m Autostart	 1000000 Ft

100000 Ft (50000, 25000, 12000, 8000, 5000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses. 
For 3yo+ 
Entry fee: 10000 Ft.  
Trophy for the driver of the winning horse.

Price Money (HUF):	 1st 500000	 2nd 250000	 3rd 120000	 4th 80000	 5th 50000
Place	Margin	 No	 Horse	 Time result	 Trainer	 Jockey	 Stable

	 1st		  5	 Underpaid Hanover	 2:16.5	 Rutkai J.	 Fazekas I.	 Prolongo i.
	2nd	 0.75	 3	 Part Two	 2:16.7	 Lakatos Cs.	 Lakatos Cs.	 Rinette i.
	 3rd	 2.5	 2	 Milliondollar Lux	 2:17.0	 Csordás E.	 Vezér Emese	 Laura i.
	 4th	 4	 6	 Victory Knick	 2:17.3	 Csordás E.	 Csordás E.	 Laura i.
	 5th	 4.5	 1	 Conway Boko	 2:17.3	 Hajnal T.	 Hajnal T.	 Napsugár i.
	 6th		  4	 Rinette Streamline	 2:18.9	 Budai A.	 Budai A.	 Diadora i.

Time results: 17.0, 19.1, 17.0, 12.7, 14.2
Track: good, Temperature 29 C

LÁSZLÓ FERGE MEMORIAL STAKES
Results	 5th May 2018 - 18:32	 1960 m	 1800000 Ft

180000 Ft (90000, 45000, 21500, 14500, 9000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses.  
For Hungarian bred 3yo olds.  
Handicap: 20 m in a value of 500.000Ft lifetime winnings, 40 m in a value of 800.000 Ft lifetime winnings 
Entry fee: 36000 Ft.  
(Trotting Cup score: 6, 3, 2, 1)  
Trophy for the owner, trainer and driver of the winning horse. Parade before the race. 

Price Money (HUF):	 1st 900000	 2nd 450000	 3rd 215000	 4th 145000	 5th 90000
Place	Margin	 No	 Horse	 Time result	 Trainer	 Driver	 Stable

	 1st		  5	 Zapato	 2:34.5	 Hajnal T.	 Hajnal T.	 Napsugár & Csaba i.
	2nd	 12.5	 4	 Zsozsoka	 2:37.1	 Kolozsi L.	 Kolozsi L.	 Kulik Farm i.
	 3rd	 13	 7	 Zanebono	 2:37.3	 B. Mukity	 B. Mukity	 Jocic i.
	 4th	 13	 2	 Zsofesz	 2:37.3	 Márton L.	 Németh Viktória	 AMMA i.
	 5th	 13	 1	 Zikka BD	 2:37.3	 G. Zolnaji	 G. Zolnaji	 BD Versenyló II. i.
	 6th		  8	 Zséda	 2:39.4	 Hajnal T.	 Veréb Zs.	 Napsugár & Csaba i.
	 gal		  3	 Zlatan LIW	 0:00.0	 Kolozsi L.	 Lakatos Á.	 Shalom II. i.
	 gal		  6	 Zsenerőz	 0:00.0	 Juhász B.	 Varga S.	 Ötösbefutó i.

Time results: 21.2, 15.2, 20.5, 18.0, 19.9
Track: good, Temperature 27 C

Race video

Race video

Fixtures at Kincsem National Horse Racing Ltd. for the year 2018
Kincsem National Horse Racing Ltd. reserves the right to change the conditions and venue of the races mentioned 
below, even after the closure of entries.

The entries from abroad to Hungary can only be done at the relevant racing authority and at the relevant racing 
secretary on the “Racing Operations” form.

Fax number: +36-1-433-05-21, e-mail: zoltan.takacs@kincsempark.hu
Please note, that for non-Hungarian trained horses, Kincsem Nemzeti Ltd. reserves the right to deduct 5% of the 
prize money won.

mailto:tamas.csapkovits@kincsempark.hu
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0eyk6p1shBo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3yU9XlWa1sk
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TAMÁS BOROSTYÁNKŐY DR. MEMORIAL STAKES I. HEAT
Results	 5th May 2018 - 15:00	 1960 m	

180000 Ft (90000, 45000, 21500, 14500, 9000) additional premium for the owner of Hungarian bred horses. 
4yo+.  
Handicap: 20 m with a value of 7.000.000 Ft lifetime winnings, 40 m with a value of 12.000.000 Ft. lifetime winnings.  
The race is The race consists of two 1960 meters race. A verseny két 1960 méteres futamból áll! Final position based on the scores achieved in the two 
races: I. - 10 points, II. - 5 points, III. - 4 points, IV. - 3 points, V. - 2 points. In the case of equality, the better place, and in case of further equality, the better 
time is counted.  
Entry fee: 36000 Ft.  
(Trotting Cup score: 6, 3, 2, 1)  
Trophy for the owner, trainer and driver of the winning horse. Parade before the race. 
Place	 Margin	 No	 Horse	Time result	Trainer	 Driver	 Stable
	 1st		  2	 Timoteo	 2:32.7	 V. Mazsity	 V. Mazsity	 Hico i.
	2nd	 2	 5	 Vortice Bi	 2:33.1	 Rutkai J.	 Fazekas I.	 Prolongo i.
	 3rd	 4.5	 1	 King’s Call	 2:33.6	 Csordás E.	 Vezér Emese	 Laura i.
	 4th	 6	 3	 Henrik Ibsen A.T.	 2:33.9	 Hajnal T.	 Hajnal T.	 Animal Trade i.
	 5th	 13	 4	 Oldtimer Diamant	 2:35.3	 Csordás E.	 Csordás E.	 Laura i.

Time results: 26.3, 17.2, 19.2, 14.2, 13.7
Track: good, Temperature 29 C

TAMÁS BOROSTYÁNKŐY DR. MEMORIAL STAKES II. HEAT
Results	 5th May 2018 - 17:31	 1960 m	

4yo+.  
Handicap: 20 m with a value of 7.000.000 Ft lifetime winnings, 40 m with a value of 12.000.000 Ft. lifetime winnings. 

Place	Margin	 No	 Horse	 Time result	 Trainer	 Driver	 Stable

	 1st		  2	 Timoteo	 2:32.6	 V. Mazsity	 V. Mazsity	 Hico i.
	2nd	 1.25	 3	 Henrik Ibsen A.T.	 2:32.8	 Hajnal T.	 Hajnal T.	 Animal Trade i.
	 3rd	 3.5	 5	 Vortice Bi	 2:33.4	 Rutkai J.	 Fazekas I.	 Prolongo i.
	 4th	 5	 1	 King’s Call	 2:33.7	 Csordás E.	 Vezér Emese	 Laura i.
	 5th	 10	 4	 Oldtimer Diamant	 2:34.8	 Csordás E.	 Csordás E.	 Laura i.

Time results: 25.7, 18.4, 16.7, 14.4, 15.0
Track: good, Temperature 28 C

TAMÁS BOROSTYÁNKŐY DR. MEMORIAL STAKES - FINAL RESULT 
Results	 5th May 2018 - 	 1960 m	 1800000 Ft

180000 Ft (90000, 45000, 21500, 14500, 9000)
4yo+.  
Handicap: 20 m with a value of 7.000.000 Ft lifetime winnings, 40 m with a value of 12.000.000 Ft. lifetime winnings. 

Price Money (HUF):	 1st 900000	 2nd 450000	 3rd 215000	 4th 145000	 5th 90000
Place	 Points	 No	 Horse	 Places	 Trainer	 Driver	 Stable

	 1st	 20	 2	 Timoteo	 I.+I.	 V. Mazsity	 V. Mazsity	 Hico i.
	2nd	 9	 5	 Vortice Bi	 II.+III.	 Rutkai J.	 Fazekas I.	 Prolongo i.
	 3rd	 8	 3	 Henrik Ibsen A.T.	 IV.+II.	 Hajnal T.	 Hajnal T.	 Animal Trade i.
	 4th	 7	 1	 King’s Call	 III.+IV.	 Csordás E.	 Vezér Emese	 Laura i.
	 5th	 4	 4	 Oldtimer Diamant	 V.+V.	 Csordás E.	 Csordás E.	 Laura i.

Time results: 
Track: good, Temperature 28 C

Race video

Race video

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qBoZmcE7JMc
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ETn2BlNaZEE


20

Contact information
Zoltán Smulovics (Racing Director)	 smulovics@kincsempark.hu	

Tamás Csapkovits (Gallop Racing Secretary)	tamas.csapkovits@kincsempark.hu

Zoltán Takács (Trotting Racing Secretary)	 zoltan.takacs@kincsempark.hu

István Zilahy (Landscaping, Racecourses, Stables)	 istvan.zilahy@kincsempark.hu

Rezső Szécsi (Jockey Club)	 jockeyclub@jockeyclub.hu

Greyhounds
Greyhounds flashing on in Kincsem Parkban

After the April prelude, greyhounds played the major 
role on Friday evening, the first day of the  Spring Meeting 
and Food Truck Show. 

The first of the four races was run over 400 metres by 
the tearing dogs, featuring an old favourite. 4-year-old 
Cody self-assuredly beat his opponents scorching in the 
front from the star t for trainer Attila Széplaki. 

The novice Judy Jaxxon found no match in the 250-me-

tre sprint of Taylor Sky Stakes. The breathtaking event in-
troduced trainer Gyula Szilágyi and trainer Lajos Bencsik, 
who coach the other two winners, Oregon and Daren re-
spectively.

Greyhounds are the sweethearts of Kincsem Park visi-
tors, many a thousand cheered the Hungarian superstars. 
In the following races the contenders of the 4th Hungarian 
Greyhound Derby will be introduced.

Fixtures at Kincsem National Horse Racing Ltd. for the year 2018
Kincsem National Horse Racing Ltd. reserves the right to change the conditions and venue of the races mentioned be-
low, even after the closure of entries.
The entries from abroad to Hungary can only be done at the relevant racing authority and at the relevant racing secretary 
on the “Racing Operations” form.
Fax number: +36-1-433-05-21, e-mail: tamas.csapkovits@kincsempark.hu
If the official racing record card (list of performances) doesn’t arrive till the entry closing date and all entry fees and 
star ting fee are not paid (or they are unable to confirm the transfer) till the deadline written in the proposition (condition 
of the race), in this case the entry is not valid and the entered horse loses his right to star t in the race. The amount of 
entry fee paid after the deadline is the double of the entry fee paid on time. If more than 13 (all-weather course) or 16 
(turf) horses are entered, those horses will firstly fall out which were entered after the closing date, then secondly the 
horses with the least total earnings in 5 last runs.
Please note, that for non-Hungarian trained horses, Kincsem Nemzeti Ltd. reserves the right to deduct 5% of the prize 
money won.

mailto:tamas.csapkovits@kincsempark.hu
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